Enrolled House Bill 3026

Sponsored by Representatives HUDSON, MORGAN; Representatives ALONSO LEON, CAMPOS, DEXTER, GRAYBER, KROPF, LEIF, LEVY, LIVELY, NATHANSON, NOBLE, PHAM, PRUSAK, RUIZ, SANCHEZ, SCHOUTEN, SOLLMAN, VALDERRAMA, WILDE, WILLIAMS, WRIGHT, Senators GELSER, PATTERSON

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to identification card fees; creating new provisions; amending ORS 807.410; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 807.410 is amended to read:

807.410. (1) The following fees apply to identification cards unless otherwise provided by ORS 807.400 or otherwise provided by law:

(a) For issuance of an original identification card, \$44.50.

(b) For renewal of an identification card, \$40.50.

(c) For replacement of an identification card, \$39.50.

(d) For reinstatement of an identification card after suspension, \$75.

(e) For issuance of an original limited term identification card, \$20.

(f) For renewal of a limited term identification card, \$18.

(g) For replacement of a limited term identification card, \$39.50.

(2) The Department of Transportation may not charge a fee for issuing, renewing or replacing a parking identification card.

(3) The department may not charge a fee for issuing or renewing an identification card, or providing two replacement identification cards before the expiration of the current identification card, for an individual who is experiencing homelessness. The individual shall present a form that indicates the individual qualifies for the fee waiver, as determined by a nonprofit organization that provides services to individuals experiencing homelessness. Before a nonprofit organization issues documentation under this subsection, the organization must first meet the standards established by the department by rule. The department, by rule, shall prescribe the form.

SECTION 2. (1) The amendments to ORS 807.410 by section 1 of this 2021 Act become operative on January 1, 2022.

(2) The Department of Transportation may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the department to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions and powers conferred on the department by the amendments to ORS 807.410 by section 1 of this 2021 Act.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2021 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2021 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House April 10, 2021	Received by Governor:
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate June 2, 2021	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	

Shemia Fagan, Secretary of State